
SuPPLEMENTARY FINANCE ACT 1972-1973 6 

j ,I 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCE ACT 1972-1973 
(No.2 of 1913) 

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS 

Section 

1. Short title 
2. Withdrawal of moneys from the Tre?\sury Fund 
3. Amendment of the Finance Act 1972-1973 
4. Nauru Housi ng Fund 

Schedule - Supplementary Expenditure Estimates 1972-1973 

•• 



AN ACT 

To provide for the withdrawal of additional moneys from the Treasury Fund for 
the services of the Republic for the financial year ending the Thirtieth day of June 

One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Three and to amend the Finance Act 
1972-1973 

(Certified: 10th May, 1973) 

Enacted by the Parliament of Nauru as follows: 

SHORT TITLE 
1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Finance Act 1972-1973. 

WITHDRAWAL OF MONEYS FROM THE TREASURY FUND 
2. (1) The amount of Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand. Four Hundred Dollars 
($430,400) may be withdrawn from the Treasury Fund and expended in the mannerspecified 
in the Schedule of "this Act for the services of the Republic during the financial year 
ending on the Thirtieth Day of June, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Three. 

(2) The amount authorised by thi s section to be withdrawn from the Treasury 
Fund and expended is additional to, and not in substitution for, the amounts authorised 
to be withdrawn from the Treasury Fund and expended by the Finance Act 1972-1973. 

(3) Where Cabinet considers it necessary to al:ter the amount assigned in the 
Schedule to a particular account within a Department, the Cabinet may direct that there 
shall be applied to the aid of that account a further sum out of any surplus arising on 
other accounts wi thin the same Department and the Schedule shall be deemed to h"ave 
been varied accordingly with effect from the commencement of this Act, provided that 
when Cabinet authorises a transfer of funds within a Department in accordance with this 
subsection it shall cause to be laid before Parliament at the first meeting of Parliament 
after it has approved the transfer a copy of the order of the Cabinet approving such 
transfer. 

AMENDMENT OF THE FINANCE ACT 1972-1973 
3. (1) Qubsection (1) of Section 2 of the Finance Act 1972-1973 is amended by 
deleting the words "Schedules One and Two" and inserting in lieu thereof the words 
"Th.e First and Second Schedules". 

(2) Subsection (2) of Section 2 of the Finance Act 1972-1973 is amended by-
(a) deleting the words "a Schedule" and inserting in lieu thereof the 
words "the First Schedule", and 
(b) deleting the words "the Schedule" and inserting in lieu thereof the 
words "the Fi rst Schedule". 

(3) Subsection (3) of Section 2 ot the Finance Act 1972-1973 isamended by-
(a) deleting the words "Sub-section 1 of this Section" and inserting in 



SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCE ACT 1972-1973 8 

lieu thereof the words "subsection (1)" and 
(b) adding at the end thereof the words "as specified in the Second 
Schedule." 

(4) Section 2 of the Finance Act 1972-1973 is amended by adding the follow-
ing new subsection (4): 

"(4) For the purpose of subsection (3) a liability to pay for goods or 
services supplied to the Republic is to be deemed to have been incurred 
at the time when an order for the supply of such goods or services was 
signed," 

NAURU HOUSING FUND 
4. Where moneys are withdrawn from the Treasury Fund and expended in accordance 
with the Schedule for the erection, maintenance and repair of Nauru Housing. the Treasury 
Fund shall be reimbursed from the Nauru Housing Fund to the extent of that expenditure 
and the Nauru Housing Fund is charged accordingly. 



9 

Authorised 
1972/1973 

Budget 

96,690 
.356,196 
270,600 
99,700 

166,500 
213,600 

35,000 
98,000 
11,900 

513,954 
50,820 

169,679 
71,464 

130,294 
61,119 

2,182,228 
1,041,600 

647,240 

540,148 
913.168 

$7,669,900 

Account No. 

308 
355 
502 

SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCE ACT 1972-1973 . 

SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 1972-1973 

SUMMARY 

Department 

Parliament 
Ch i et Secretary's 
Ministerial 
Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust 
External Affairs 
Melbourne Office 
London Office 
Tokyo Office 
United States Office 
Finance 
Justice 
Police, Prisons, Customs & Immigration 
Judiciary 
Island Development & Industry 
Lands & Survey 
Civi I Aviation Authority 
Works & Community Services 

Nauruan Housing· Division 
Health & Education 
Health 
Education 

PARLIAMENT 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 197211973 

Already 
Authorised 

Reference Library & Periodicals 
Fuel & Oil 
Plant & Equipment 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

1,200 

Nil 
3,300 

Suppl ementary 
Requi rement:> 

1972/1973 

3,100 

17,800 

1,700 
800 

237,100 
138,100 

31,800 

$430,400 

Incrjilase 
Required 

700 
100 

2,300 

$3,100 



Account No. 

202 
255 
270 
301 
305 
308 
309 

311 

355 
359 
506 

Account No. 

502 

Account No. 

221 
317 

SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCE ACT 1972-1973 

DEPARTMENT OF TOKYO OFFICE 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 1972/1973 

Already 
Authorised 

Overtime - Local Staff 500 
Travel & Transfer - Business 2,000 
Entertai nment 5,000 
Printing & Stationery 1,000 
Telephone 3,000 
Reference Library & Periodicals 500 
Membershi p Fees & 
Subscri ptions 100 
Repairs & Maintenance - Office 
Equipment 600 
Fuel & Oil 600 
EI ect ri ci ty 700 
Furniture &. Fittings 3,000 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 1972/1973 

Plant & Equipment 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT OF JUDICIARY 

Already 
Authorised 

4,800 

SUPPLEMENT ARY BUDGET 1972/1973 

Salaries - Expatriates 
House Rent 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

Already 
Authorised 

35,300 
2,100 

10 

Increase 
Required 

700 
7,000 
3,000 

500 
3.000 

100 

200 

200 
300 
300 

2,500 

$17,800 

Increased 
Required 

1,7-00 

$1,700 

Increase 
Required 

500 
300 

$800 



11 

Account No. 

301 
326 
351 
353 
453 

Account No. 

251 
301 
353 
359 
501 
502 
503 
505 
506 

SUPPLEMI;:NTARY FINANCE ACT 1972-1973 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 1972/1973 

Printing & Stationery 
Special Projects 
Uniforms 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Air Subsidy , 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

Already 
Authorised 

2,000 
26,800 

Nil. 
80,800 

1,019,500 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 1972-1973 

Already 
Authorised 

Travel & Transfer Staff 3,500 

Printing & Stationery 1,000 

Repai rs & Maintenance - Plant 53,000 

Electricity 107,800 

New Bui Idings & Extensions 59,500 

Plant & Equipment 25,100 

Installation Costs of Plant 8,000 

Repairs & Maintenance - Roads 5,000 

Furniture & Fittings 5,200 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

Increase 
Required 

3,500 
80,600 

2,800 
94,100 
56,100 

$237,100 

Increase 
Required 

2,500 
400 

5,000 
30,000 
73,300 
17,400 
3,000 
5,000 
1,500 

$138,100 



Account No. 

251 
280 
502 

SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCE ACT 1972-1973 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

NAURUAN HOUSING DIVISION 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 1972/1973 

Travel & Transfer - Staff 
Recruitment Expenses 
Plant & Equipment 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

Already 
Authorised 

22,400 
1,200 
8,000 

Printed and Published by the Government Printer, Republic of Nauru. 
. Price (including postage by surface mail): 50c 

12 

Increase 
Required 

25,300 
3,600 
2,900 

$31,800 


